CHAPTER 131

[S. F. No. 4.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIFTEEN (15) OF CHAPTER FOUR (4) OF AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AND CONSOLIDATE THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS," APPROVED MARCH SIX (6), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section fifteen (15) of chapter four (4) of an act entitled "An act to amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Fergus Falls," approved March six (6), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), be amended by adding thereto the following: Said city council shall also have the power to appropriate such sum or sums of money as it may deem for the best interest of the city to aid in the use and development of the water power of the Red river within the limits of said city. And said council may, in its discretion, place any money so appropriated in the hands and under the control of the chamber of commerce of said city, to be by such chamber of commerce expended for the purposes aforesaid, under such instructions and regulations as said city council may from time to time prescribe. Or, the said city council may place such money in the hands of trustees by it to be appointed, for the purposes aforesaid, such trustees to be governed and controlled by such instructions and regulations as said city council shall make and prescribe.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved January 30, 1889.

CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT FOR THE ESTAB-LISHMENT AND BETTER REGULATION OF THE COMMON SCHOOLS OF THE CITY OF HASTINGS," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-EIGHTH (28TH), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX (1866).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section fourteen (14) of chapter twenty-nine (29) of the special laws of the state of Minnesota for eighteen hundred and sixty-six (1866), being an act for the establishment and better regulation of the common schools of the city of Hastings be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "five" in the eighth (8th) line of said section as the same appears in the

printed copy or the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six (1866) and inserting in lieu of the word thus stricken out the word "eight."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved January 30th, 1889.

CHAPTER 133.

[H. F. No. 32.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIXTY-NINE (69) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), BEING AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE MINNESOTA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY, PASSED MARCH FOURTH (4th), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FOUR (1854.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of said act is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. There shall be at all times eighteen (18) trustees of said institution, six (6) of whom may be women, and nine (9) at least of said trustees shall be members of some Baptist church (or society) within the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Section ten (10) of said act of March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four (1854), is hereby amended to

read as follows:

Section 10. This institution shall forever be under the patronage of the Minnesota Baptist State Convention, which convention shall at its annual meeting fill vacancies in the board of trustees caused by the expiration of the term of office of any of said board, or by death, resignation, removal from the state, or otherwise, and shall have power to remove any trustee from said board. The trustee so elected and the trustees now in office shall hold their respective positions until their successors are elected and qualified. Said convention shall also at said annual meeting elect three (3) suitable persons whe shall be known as a board of visitors of said academy, whose duty it shall be to attend the examination of students, look after the condition of the institution, and report to the next annual meeting of the Minnesota Baptist State Convention.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved January 31st, 1889.